
02 October 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 24.09.18

Planning Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Hunter; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood, McGregor, 
Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 June 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interest not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 6)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit 
Committee (if any) 

 

6.  Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 

(Pages 7 - 30) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

7.  Local Plan - Infrastructure delivery plan 
update 

(Pages 31 - 54) Hannah Gooden 
Tel: 01732 227178

8.  Public consultation on proposed updated 
conservation area appraisals 

(Pages 55 - 224) Regina Jaszinski 
Tel: 01732227103

9.  Work Plan (Pages 225 - 226)

 



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



3

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood, 
Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. McGregor

Cllrs. Abraham, Esler, Firth, Layland and Parkin were also present.

3.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings of the Advisory Committee held 
on 25 April and 15 May 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

4.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made, however Cllr. Mrs Morris 
indicated that should specific sites be debated she may need to leave the 
Chamber.  
 
5.   Actions from Previous Meetings 

The actions were noted.

Cllr. Mrs Morris commended the Planning Policy Officer for generously spending his 
time with her.

6.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning reported that the bulk of the work undertaken 
was contained within the agenda.  Within the draft local plan before members a 
lot of concern had been expressed with regard to ‘exceptional sites’ and he urged 
all members to visit the areas in question.  He advised that landowners and 
developers could still submit further sites up until the cut off at the end of the 
year.  

He congratulated Cllr. Edwards-Winser for chairing the first Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board, and understood another was due around 
November.    

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 19 June 2018

4

In response to a question about the Council’s Enforcement Team, he advised that 
some changes had been made to the structure and working arrangements which he 
believed would make the team more effective, and agreed to communicate this 
with all Members.

Action 1: The Planning Portfolio Holder to write to all Members about the 
changes made to the Enforcement Team. 
 

7.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

8.   Second Tranche of Local List 

The Conservation Officer presented the report which actioned policy EN4 of the 
Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP) by creating a Sevenoaks 
District Local List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  The report followed 
governmental planning policy set out in The National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) by recommending limited Article 4 Directions for “the wellbeing of the 
area” (NPPF, para. 200). An Article 4 Direction brought specified works under 
planning control, thereby supporting para 135 of the NPPF, “The effect of an 
application on the significance of a non-designated heritage asset should be taken 
into account in determining the application.”

In supporting the adoption of the second tranche it would see the completion of 
the Local List project with all the wards of Sevenoaks having been considered. It 
had been a great example of the working partnership between a local amenity 
group and the District Council. The Local List would meet SDC ADMP para. 2.24 and 
the application of the specific Article 4 Directions would have a positive impact on 
the management of Sevenoaks’ heritage assets.

Within the debate it was suggested that discussion with local ward councillors 
about any further additions prior to the Portfolio Holder exercising any delegated 
authority, would be beneficial.  The Chairman moved the recommendations as per 
the report subject to the addition of the words ‘after consultation with the local 
wards members’ at the end of (d).

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a)  the adoption of the second tranche of the Local List, be supported;

b)  the consideration of the focused use of Article 4 Directions to remove 
limited permitted development rights, be supported which would result 
in planning permission being required for

i) Demolition of Locally Listed Buildings outside a conservation area

Pag
[...]
ate.  
There were no objections to anything within them but a few suggestions were 
made as to further inclusions, enhancements and cross referencing which Officers 
noted and agreed to look at.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Draft Local Plan 
2015 – 2035 document be agreed for public consultation and the Local Plan 
timetable (LDS) be agreed.

10.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.19 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 19/09/2018

Action Description Status Contact Officer

ACTION 1
The Planning Portfolio Holder to write to 
all Members about the changes made to 
the Enforcement Team.

An update will be given at the meeting.
Cllr. Piper

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET 2019/20: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs)

Planning Advisory Committee – 2 October 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For comment 

Also considered by Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 
– 25 September 2018

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 4 
October 2018

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018

Finance Advisory Committee – 30 October 2018

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 27 November 2018

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 29 November 
2018

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: 

This report sets out updates to the 2019/20 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth and savings 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered (if applicable to 
this Committee), and requests further suggestions from the Advisory Committees, 
before finalising the budget for 2019/20.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is included. 

Other pressures may result in a requirement for further savings.  Officers will 
continue to monitor these pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in 
December. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee.

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past fourteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including:

 implementing efficiency initiatives;

 significantly reducing the back office function;

 improved value for money;

 maximising external income;

 the movement of resources away from low priority services; and

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services.

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders.  In f
[...]
to be £1m (i.e. £100,000 x 10 years) over the 10-year 
budget period.

23 The proposed growth and savings items relating to this Advisory Committee 
are listed in Appendix D.

24 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) contain further details for all 
proposed growth and savings items.  SCIAs applicable to this Advisory 
Committee can be found in Appendix E.

25 During the budget process last year, each Advisory Committee was asked to 
provide further growth and savings suggestions to Cabinet.  Some suggestions 
were approved as part of the 2018/19 budget but Cabinet indicated that 
some other suggestions would be worth keeping on a list for future 
investigation.  The suggestions for future investigation relating to this 
Advisory Committee are included in Appendix F and Members may wish to 
consider these ideas when proposing growth and savings suggestions.

Financial Summary

26 The assumptions currently included take into account the latest information 
available but a number of assumptions may change before the final budget 
meeting in February 2018.

27 The 10-year budget attached at Appendix G includes the changes that were 
included in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2019/20 and 
Beyond’ report.

Role of the Advisory Committees

28 Training sessions on the budget process have been provided to Members in 
previous years to ensure that they have an understanding of the process and 
relevant issues to allow them to play an active part in the budget setting 
process.  If Members require refresher training, please contact Adrian 
Rowbotham, Chief Finance Officer.

29 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings items proposed 
together with any additional suggestions will be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 6 December 2018.

Process and Timetable

30 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 
Timetable (Appendix H).

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



31 It is possible that Advisory Committees may hav
[...]
 Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs), feedback 

from Advisory Committees)
6 December Cabinet

  
Stage 4

Budget Update (incl. Government 
Settlement information) 10 January Cabinet

  
Stage 5

Budget Update and further review of 
Service Change Impact Assessments (if 

required)

 January - 
February Advisory Committees

  
Stage 6
Budget Setting Meeting (Recommendations 

to Council) 14 February Cabinet

  
Stage 7
Budget Setting Meeting (incl. Council Tax 

setting) 26 February Council

Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PLAN – INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE

Planning Advisory Committee – 2 October 2018

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Status For comment / consideration 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: National policy and guidance states that Local Plans should 
look beyond the needs for housing and should consider future requirements for 
infrastructure for the local area. The Infrastructure Delivery Plan forms part of the 
evidence base to support the preparation of the Local Plan. It identifies any 
deficiencies in infrastructure across the District, who would deliver the 
infrastructure, any associated costs (if known) and the timescales for delivery. 

The Infrastructure Delivery Plan shall be treated as a “live” document, allowing it 
to be updated where new information is made available to the Council. The 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan will also aid the review of the Council’s Regulation 123 
List (where appropriate). The preparation of the evidence will also account for 
sites that have put forward “exceptional circumstances” cases for consideration. 

It is anticipated that the final version of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan will be 
published alongside the pre-submission Local Plan (Regulation 19) consultation, 
which is scheduled for the end of the year. 

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit and that development is supported by the 
relevant infrastructure

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officer Simon Taylor, Ext. 7134

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:  

a) To note the progress made on the Infrastructure Delivery Plan as an 
evidence base for the new Local Plan 2015-2035;

b) To note that the IDP is now a live document and any subsequent updates will 
be made by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan is considered as a sound evidence 
base for the new Local Plan 2015-2035.

Introduction and Background

1 The new Local Plan will replace the Core Strategy and the Allocations and 
Development Management Plan (ADMP). It will be used to determine 
planning applications, as well as setting out the strategic land allocations 
which will help meet the needs of the District over the plan period, up to 
2035. The Local Plan is based on local evidence and will be examined in 
public by an independent Inspector, who will need to determine whether the 
Plan is sound and has been positively prepared. 

2 Meeting our development needs, particularly housing needs, within a 
constrained District is clearly a defining factor of the Plan. We are 
committed to creating healthy and vibrant communities through the Local 
Plan, not just providing housing. We recognise that communities need to be 
supported by the necessary services and infrastructure, so people and future 
generations will choose to live and work in sustainable locations across 
Sevenoaks District.    

3 We recently carried out a Draft Local Plan consultation over the summer, 
which set out draft policies and potential development sites to be allocated 
in the Local Plan. Potential development sites were included in the 
consultation where they met the Council’s preferred dev
[...]
ders will be required if no information has been provided 
during the Draft Local Plan consultation stage. It is important that we 
receive any outstanding information before any recommendations are made 
on which sites will advance to the next stage of the Local Plan. 

26 It should be noted that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan will be treated as a 
“live” document, being periodically updated where new information is made 
available. This also includes the post-adoption of the Local Plan (anticipated 
Autumn 2019). Therefore, it is recommended that any future updates to the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning. 

27 It is anticipated that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan will be finalised in line 
with the publication of the pre-submission Local Plan (Regulation 19) 
consultation at the end of the year. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

Members may consider the option not to provide an updated evidence base for 
infrastructure. However, this option would leave the Local Plan being found 
unsound at public examination by the Planning Inspector and open to challenge. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Key Implications

Financial

There are no financial implications regarding this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There are no legal implications regarding this report. 

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

The Sevenoaks District Local Plan 2015-2035 will replace the adopted Core Strategy 
(February 2011) and Allocations and Development Management Plan (February 
2015). A sound evidence base, based on local needs, supports the preparing of the 
Local Plan. The Infrastructure Delivery Plan is an evidence base that shows 
infrastructure deficiencies across the District, and the measures that can 
[...]
 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED UPDATED CONSERVATION AREA 
APPRAISALS 

Planning Advisory Committee – 2 October 2018

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Status For Consideration 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary:  This report concerns the proposed public consultation on the 
updated conservation area appraisals. It sets out the legislative background to and 
purpose of conservation area appraisals and explains the need for public 
consultation. The report recommends that committee members take note and 
support the public consultation.

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officers Regina Jaszinski,  Ext. 7103
Rebecca Lamb, Ext. 7334

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:   To note the draft 
conservation area appraisals and management recommendations and proposed 
associated public consultation.

Reason for recommendation: To enable progression of the review of the district’s 
conservation areas and their associated appraisals. 

Introduction and Background

1 The Conservation Team is undertaking a review of the district’s conservation 
areas. Six conservation areas have been reviewed and updated conservation 
area appraisals been drafted which are ready to be put out to public 
consultation. 

2 People in the district place a high value on the quality of its landscape, 
heritage and open spaces according to the Sevenoaks District Community 
Plan.

3 There are 42 conservation areas within the district. All of them have 
conservation area appraisals, but most of these are 15 to 17 years old. 
Although legislation requires the authority to review its areas ‘from time to 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



time’, it gives no indication how often this might mean. Good practice is 
generally accepted to be every 5 years.

4 The Council appointed consultants Alan Baxter Associates 
[...]
 these will be kept 
under regular review and that remaining appraisals will be updated with 
appraisals and management plans, and adopted as Supplementary Planning 
Documents. Accordingly, the proportion of conservation areas with up-to-
date appraisals is one of the Core Strategy’s performance indicators.

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



Updated Conservation Area Appraisals

10 All appraisals are in need of updating and improvement to make them more 
easily accessible to planning officers and to all who live and work in these 
areas. The majority of the existing appraisals do not include any proposals 
for the preservation and enhancement of the conservation areas The revised 
appraisals address this and incorporate management recommendations to 
help support not only the Council’s functions, but also those of other bodies 
and stakeholders involved with the area.

11 There is no prescribed format for appraisals and management plans, only 
best practice guidance by Historic England on the components they should 
contain. Because the proposals for future management are incorporated 
within the appraisals and are tailored to the relevant conservation area, 
rather than set out in a generic plan, they have been referred to in the 
documents as management ‘recommendations’. 

12 The following six conservation areas have been re-surveyed and updated 
character appraisals been drafted: 

- Brasted High Street,
- Leigh;
- Seal;
- Shoreham High Street and Church Street;
- Shoreham Mill Lane;
- Swanley Village.

13 The above conservation areas were chosen based on the date of their last 
review/appraisal and the number of applications received in recent years 
i.e. to target resources to areas with most out-of-date appraisals but 
greatest development pressure and need for guidance.

14 It is important that the special interest of a conservation area is clearly and 
accurately articulated. The appraisals will 

 inform the public on the heritage value of these areas;

 provide a sound framework against which proposals for development 
are assessed; 

 will be adopted as supplementary planning documents (SPDs) and be 
material considerations in assessing applications for development in 
the conservation areas; 

 serve as evidence base for the Local Plan.

15 The management recommendations include suggestions for minor extensions 
to all but the Seal Conservation Area and to merge the two Shoreham 
Conservation Areas. Article 4 Directions to protect boundary treatments that 
contribute to the character of the area are proposed for the Shoreham and 
Swanley Village conservation areas.

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



16 The appraisals and management recommendations are based on best 
practice contained in the Historic England Advice Note 1 ‘Conservation Area 
Designation, Appraisal and Management’ (2016).

17 Each conservation area appraisal consists of three parts:

 An introduction setting out the legislative background and 
methodology;

 An appraisal of the character of each conservation area including an 
open space assessment and management recommendations

 Conservation area design guidance for new development 

Public Consultation

18 There is no statutory duty to consult when preparing conservation area 
appraisals and management recommendations, but it is good practice to do 
so and it is a prerequisite for adoption of the appraisals as SPDs. Public 
consultation will be carried out by Alan Baxter Ltd to the principles set out 
in the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, with assistance from 
Officers at public meetings. 

19 Informal consultation with stakeholders took place in May and June this 
year. Parish and District Councillors and local amenity societies were invited 
to join an informal walk-about and use the opportunity to express their 
views about the heritage value of the conservation areas and any issues that 
might affect them. The meetings were well attended and the information 
gathered has fed into the draft appraisals. 

20 It is proposed that the formal public and stakeholder consultation will run 
for 6 weeks from Friday 19th October until Friday 30th November. We will 
send out leaflets to all residents and businesses in the conservation areas 
and hold one local drop-in event for the general public in each area. We will 
use our website to publicise the consultation and have an online 
questionnaire asking stakeholders for their feedback and comments. The 
appraisals will be made available on the Council’s website, the Council’s 
reception desk, Sevenoaks Library and locally accessible places such as local 
libraries, Parish Offices, shops or pub. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

The Core Strategy is specific about the documents necessary to support Policy SP1. 
Not pursuing the update of the existing appraisals and associated public 
consultation would not accord with SDC policy.

The Council would also fail in its statutory duties in relation to conservation areas, 
as set out in the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation areas) Act 1990. 

These conservation areas have been considered as part of an ongoing programme of 
review of our conservation area appraisals.

Page 58

Agenda Item 8



Key Implications

Financial 

The production of the appraisals and management recommendations has been 
accommodated within existing budgets.

The processing of additional planning applications that would result from the 
proposed extensions to the conservation areas and the application of the 
recommended specific Article 4 Directions to two areas will be accommodated 
within the departmental budgets.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The Council has a statutory duty under the provisions of section 69 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to designate and review 
conservation areas and is required to produce appraisals and management plans for 
each area.

The documents are based on best practice and would involve 

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 commencing at 7.33 p.m.
Present:

Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman)
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood,
Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McGregor and Thornton
Cllr. Eyre was also present.

WELCOME
The Chairman introduced and welcomed to the meeting the new Strategic Planning
Manager, James Gleave.
11.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held
on 19 June 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

12.

Declarations of Interest

No additional declarations of interest were made.
Councillor Mrs Morris pointed out that she had made a declaration at the last
meeting, as minuted, that ‘should site specific sites be debated she may need to
leave the Chamber’. Agenda Item 7 (Minute 17 below) was not site specific nor did
she have an interest. However, as there appeared to be some public perception
that she had an interest, she would remove herself from the room during
consideration of this item.
For reasons of transparency, Cllr Horwood advised that he worked for UK Power
Networks, one of the utility consultees to Agenda Item 7 (Minute 17 below), but
would remain and debate the item.
13.

Actions from Previous Meetings

The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised that a Planning Enforcement Update
would be made available after the meeting and took the opportunity to highlight a
few key points.
14.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder for Planning again introduced James Gleave who had
previously worked for the London Borough of Hillingdon. He announced that the
7

Planning Advisory Committee - 2 October 2018
next meeting of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board was on 18
December 2018 and applications needed to be in by 29 October 2018. There was a
minor delay with the report on reviewing the governance of the CIL Spending Board
and it would now come to the January meeting in the new year.
He advised that there had been a press release on the Development Control
Committee’s decision to not contest an appeal against its refusal of a planning
application to redevelop Swanley Centre after the Government changed national
planning policy.
He reported that about 8500 responses had been received to the draft Local Plan
consultation and the results would be reported to the meeting in November and
would be site specific. Everything was on target for submitting it in February
2019. He warned that central government and the Office of National Statistics
were currently reviewing the housing number requirement.
In response to questions and comments on the draft Local Plan process, he advised
that while some local authorities were projecting significantly lower housing
numbers compared with the Standardised Methodology result , it had been decided
here to produce a sound robust plan so as not to run the risk of the Home
Secretary asking Kent County Council (KCC) to take over and therefore losing any
control of development within the district, any ability to represent residents in the
process and any chance to protect the Green Belt. With regards to potential
exceptional circumstances sites, he had requested that officers meet with affected
ward councillors ahead of the finalisation of the report which would go to the
meeting in November. It was clarified that Members were only being briefed on
potential exceptional circumstance sites within their own wards. However, the
Portfolio Holder for Planning suggested that any Members who felt that a potential
site which was not in their ward would have an impact on their ward, they were
also welcome to attend the briefings.
15.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.
16.

Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments
(SCIAs)

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report, which explained that this was the
second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the Advisory
Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the budget
decision making process. He explained that since the current financial strategy was
introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.
To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially selfsufficient, a net savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included in the
budget. The Chief Finance Officer also advised Members that other pressures may
come out later in the budget process such as when the Local Government Finance
Settlement was announced in December. These may result in additional savings
being required.
8

Planning Advisory Committee - 2 October 2018

No growth and savings proposals were included in the report for this Committee
but Members were asked for their suggestions in order to achieve the £100,000 net
saving required for the next year, which would be considered by Cabinet, before
finalising the budget for 2019/20.
In response to a question on whether enforcement was fully meeting expectations,
the Chief Planning Officer reported that in the last 18 months there had been: four
S215 Amenity notices served; 44 Enforcement and Breach of Condition Notices
served; and four injunctions successfully secured. In addition, the Enforcement
team had been responsible for securing unpaid CIL and S106 monies, which to date
had brought in the region of £3m owed by developers. Further to the weekly list
of cases that Members now received, in the coming months a monthly list of live
cases would also be circulated.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) no growth and savings proposals had been identified; and
b) there were no further suggestions for growth and savings.
(Having declared she would remove herself from the meeting for the following
item (Minute 17 below), Cllr Mrs Morris left the room and did not take part in the
debate or voting thereon.)
17.

Local Plan - Infrastructure delivery plan update

Members considered the report which asked Members to note the progress made
and the draft text of the Infrastructure delivery plan (IDP) which would be
finalised in line with the publication of the pre-submission Local Plan (Regulation
19) consultation at the end of the year.
The Infrastructure Delivery Plan formed part of the evidence base to support the
preparation of the Local Plan. It identified any deficiencies in infrastructure across
the District, who would deliver the infrastructure, any associated costs (if known),
the timescales for delivery and was treated as a “live” document, allowing it to be
updated when new information was made available to the Council. The IDP would
also assist the review of the Council’s Regulation 123 List (where appropriate), and
preparation of the evidence would also account for sites that had put forward
“exceptional circumstances” cases for consideration.
In response to questions the Strategic Planning Manager clarified that the IDP was
a broad strategic document and that account was taken of projects committed to
and being forwarded by others as a baseline with the IDP looking over and above
that.
9

Planning Advisory Committee - 2 October 2018

Resolved: That
a) the progress made on the Infrastructure Delivery Plan as an evidence
base for the new Local Plan 2015-2035, be noted; and
b) it be noted that the Infrastructure Development Plan was now a live
document and any subsequent updates would be made by the Chief
Planning Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning.
(Cllr Mrs Morris returned to the meeting.)
18.

Public consultation on proposed updated conservation area appraisals

Members considered a report which set out the legislative background to and
purpose of conservation area appraisals and advised of proposed public
consultation. Six conservation areas had been re-surveyed and updated character
appraisals had been drafted for: Brasted High Street; Leigh; Seal; Shoreham High
Street and Church Street; Shoreham Mill Lane; and Swanley Village. There was no
statutory duty to consult when preparing conservation area appraisals and
management recommendations, but it was good practice to do so and a
prerequisite for adoption of the appraisals as SPDs. Public consultation would be
carried out by consultants Alan Baxter Ltd to the principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Community Involvement, with assistance from Officers at public
meetings. It was proposed that the formal public and stakeholder consultation
would run for 6 weeks from Friday 19th October until Friday 30th November 2018.
Resolved: That the draft conservation area appraisals, management
recommendations and proposed associated public consultation be noted.
19.

Work Plan

The work plan was noted with the following additions:
15 January 2018
Enforcement Update (or training)
12 March 2018
Conservation Area Appraisals – Consultation responses
Final draft Local Plan.
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.11 PM

CHAIRMAN

10

